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Dimensions « Abmessungen « Encombrement

Dimensiones ¢« Dimensioni * Pa3mepbl
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Ra = Radius all wheels steered * Radius allradgelenkt * Rayon toutes les roues directrices * Radio de giro con todas las ruedas giradas * Raggio di curva con tutte le ruote sterzate
Paduyc nosopoma npu ynpaenenuu 6cemu Konecamu
A
A Loso . B c D E F a B B,
R14,00/R25 3935 3805 2750 2298 1732 272 431 12" 12" 13"
R16,00/R25 3998 3868 2750 2276 1795 335 494 14 15* 16"
R20,50/R25 3998 3868 2900 2296 1795 335 494 14* 15* 16
** Lowered + Ab * Surbaissée * Rebaja * Ab  Cuuorcennbrii
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Data ¢ Daten ¢ Caractéristiques ¢ Datos * Dati * [laHHble

e [0 | [§) wm=®] 4| [E
<10 000 on request* X
12000 | 60000 | 10x6 445/95 Steel 1sheave 79t X X 18m X (+400 kg)

12000 | 60000 | 10x8 445/95 Alu 1sheave 10,2t

12000 | 60000 | 10x8 385/95 Steel 1sheave 10,2t

16500 | 82500 | 10x8 445/95 Steel 3 sheave 24,0t X X 18 m x (+400 kg)

*on request * auf Anfrage * sur demande * su richiesta * bajo demanda * a pedido * no sanpocy

Tolerances may occur. For detailed weight information refer to axle weight ion sheets. * Tole kin, . Detaillierte Gewich ben erhalten Sie auf den Achslast-Berechnungsunterlagen.
Des tolérances sont acceptables. Pour des informations de poids détaillées, se rapporter aux phzmbfs de calcul ﬂ'f pozdx de l'essien. » Se aceptan tolerancias. Para obtener informacion detallada mbrf el peso, consulte las
hojas de cdlculo de peso de los ¢jes. * Ci possono essere tolleranze. Per informazioni dettagliate sul peso consultare i fogli di calcolo del peso dellasse. » Bosmoorcnor omk: IToop no
Macce ch. 6 pacuemublx mabnuyax Hazpy3ox Ha oco.

op

H

Lifting Capacity Sheaves Weight Parts of line Possible load with crane*
Traglast Rollen Gewicht Strange Mogliche Traglast am Kran*
Force de levage Poulies Poids Brins Capacite possible sur la grue*
Capacidad de elevacion Poleas Peso Ramales de cable Carga posible con la grta*
Capacita di sollevamento Carrucole Peso Numero di funi Portata ammissibile con la gru*
[py3onoabLeMHOCTb LLIKMBbI Macca KpaTHOCTb 3anacoBku | JonycTumMas Harpyska ais KpaHa*
140t 8 1600 kg 2-17+ 130t~
95t 5 1300 kg 21 92t
60t 3 950 kg 27 58,5t
26t 1 500 kg 2-3 25t
9t H/B 200 kg 1 8t

*varies depending on national regulations * variiert je nach Lindervorschrift ® fonction des réglementations nationales * variaciones dependiendo de las regulaciones nacionales
varia in funzione delle normative nazionali * uzvensiemcs 6 3agUCUMOCU OM HAYUOHATLHBIX HOPM.
® 0° over rear with additional equipment ® Nach hinten mit Zusatzausriistung ® En arriére avec équipement supplémentaires » Por la parte trasera con equipo adicional
Sul posteriore con equipaggiamento ausiliario * Hao 3adneit wacmvio co cneyuansuviv 060pyoosanuen

variabile ¢ MnaBHO-N3MeHAEMbIN

Fune ¢ KaHaTt

1 2 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 |l 12 13 14 15 16 R1 R2
N 64|76 |94 | N3 | 141 (169|200 |250 (280|340 41,0 |500|620]|750]|850|850| 64 | 78
@ 29 | 35|42 | 51|64 |76 |90 |Mm0|130]150|190 (230|280 340410490 29 | 3,5 |70%
) 14.00 R25
V.4
Infinitely variable ¢ Stufenlos ¢ Progressivement Rope « Seil Max. single line pull « Max. Seilzug « Effort maxi
variable « Infinitamente variable * Infinitamente | Cable » Cable | au brin simple ¢ Tiro maximo por ramal ¢ Tiro max.

per singola fune » Makc. HaTaXeHWe KkaHaTa

Single line ¢ Einfacher Strang

aproximadamente 400 s * npumepHo 400 ¢

0-120 m/min Brinsimple « Ramal simple * Tiroafune | 19 MmM/255 m 84,0 kN

singola « OgHOKpaTHas 3anacoeka
. Single line « Einfacher Strang

0-120 m/min Brinsimple » Ramalsimple * Tiroafune | 19 mm/255 m 84,0 kN
singola « OaHoKpaTHas 3anacoska

@ 0-1,5min?
approx.48s-eca.48s

, -1 5°to + 83° env. 48 s » aproximadamente 48 s

A ! aproximadamente 48 s » npuMepHO 48 ¢

approx. 400 s« ca.400 s

12.8 to 60 O m env.400s « aproximadamente 400 s




Dimensions « Abmessungen « Encombrement
Dimensiones ¢« Dimensioni « Pasamepbil

Counterweight « Gegengewicht « Contrepoids « Contrapeso * Contrappeso * lNpoTusoBec
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10t 2,3t 2,3t 2,3t 2,3t 2,3t 4,6t 4,6t 4,6t 4,6t 6,8t
1t X
33t X X
33t X X
56t X X X
56t X X X
79t X X X X
79t X X X X
10,2t X X X X X
10,2t X X X X
12,5t X X X X X X
12,5t X X X X
14,8t X X X X X
14,8 t X X X X X
171t X X X X X X X
171t X X X X X X
19,4t X X X X X X X
19,4t X X X X X X
217t X X X X X X X
21,7t X X X X X X
24,0t X X X X X X X X
24,0t X X X X X X X
26,3t X X X X X X X X X
26,3t X X X X X X X X
309t X X X X X X X X X
445t X X X X X X X X X X 2X
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Dimensions « Abmessungen « Encombrement
Dimensiones * Dimensioni * Pa3mepbl

Hose reel » Schlauchtrommel * Enrouleur « Bobina de manguera * Avvolgitubo * Bapa6aH g ru6Kux pykaBos

565

1160 330

kg 165




Dimensions « Abmessungen « Encombrement
Dimensiones ¢« Dimensioni « Pasamepbil

Jib combinations ¢ Spitzenkombinationen « Combinaisons de fléchettes

Combinaciones de plumin « Combinazioni del jib « Kom6uHauuu yagamHutens crpenbi

LXxW xH(m) kg
A 3,8x0,8x1,3 950
B 8,5x0,8x1,1 575
C 6,9x0,5x0,7 350 n2m
D 9,0x0,8x1,1 525
E 81x0,8x1]1 650
17,8 m
25,8 m
WEXXXOOOCOCRACO0E 19.2m
\ A E |
\
25,8 m
33,8m
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Working range ¢ Arbeitsbereiche « Diagramme de levage
Gama de trabajo ¢ Area di lavoro ¢ [py30BbICOTHbIe XapaKTepPUCTUKMU

Working range * Arbeitsbereiche « Diagramme de levage « Gama de trabajo

Area di lavoro * I'py30BbICOTHbIE XapaKTepUCTUKM

B | 12,8-600m
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Superstructure
=4 5oom

12,8 m to 60,0 m six section TWIN-LOCK™ boom.
Maximum tip height 63,0 m.

W Boom elevation

1 cylinder with safety valve, boom angle from -1,5° to +83°.

Load moment an independent
anti-two block system

Load moment and independent anti-two block system with audio visual
warning and control lever lock-out. These systems provide graphic display
of boom angle, length, radius, tip height, relative load moment, maximum
permissible load, load indication and warning of impending two-block
condition with lock-out hoist function.

. Cab

Aluminium, full vision, tiltable (approx. 20°), safety glass, adjustable
operator’s seat with suspension, engine-independent heater. Armrest-
integrated crane controls. Ergonomically arranged instrumentation and
crane operating controls.

@ Slewing

2 slewing gears with axial piston motors, planetary gears, automatic break.

@ Counterweight
44,5 tonnes, consisting of various sections (30,9 t within 2,75 m vehicle
width). Hydraulic removal system.

@ Hydraulic system

2 separate circuits, 1 axial piston variable displacement pump with electronic
power limiting control and 1 axial piston variable displacement pump for
slewing. Thermostatically controlled oil cooler. Tank capacity: 750 1.

Control system

Full electronic control of all crane movements using electrical control
levers with automatic reset to zero. Integrated with the RCL and engine
management system by CAN-BUS. Crane Control System (CCS) with
system with graphic display. Crane Star telematics system.

. Hoist

Axial piston motor with planetary gear and brake. Drum rotation indicator.
IR - Hoist camera.

* Optional equipment

* Bi-fold swingaway 11,2/17,8 m - with hydraulic offset and luffing under
load (0° - 50°), controlled from the crane cab.

* 8m boom and 8m jib extensions (maximum total length 33,8 m).

* Auxiliary hoist (in lieu of compensation counterweight).

* Auxiliary boom nose using two parts of line.

* Air-conditioning system.

Grove GMK5150L

Specifications

Chassis

Special 5-axle chassis, all-welded torsion-resistant box type construction in

high strength steel.

Outriggers

4 double hydraulically telescoping beams with vertical cylinders and
outrigger pads. Independent horizontal and vertical movement control
on each side of the carrier and from the operators cab. Electronic level
indicator with automatic levelling system. Spotlight for each outrigger
beam integrated in carrier decking.

@ Engine

Mercedes Benz OM471LA, diesel, 6 cylinders, water cooled, turbocharged,
390 kW at 1700 rpm (80/1269 EWG fan loose). Max. torque: 2460 Nm at
1300 rpm. Fuel tank: 3251+ 325 1.

Engine emission: Euromot 4 / EPA / CARB Tier 4 final (non road).

Transmission

Mercedes G 280-16 gears forward and 2 reverse. 2-stage
transfer case with longitudinal differential lock.

Drive/Steer

10 x 6 x 10.

B Axle lines

5 axle lines, axle lines 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 steered, axle line 2, 4 and 5 driven.

@ Suspension

MEGATRAK®. All wheels with independent hydropneumatic suspension
and hydraulic lockout. Longitudinal and transverse level control with
automatic on highway levelling system. Range +195 mm/-105 mm. Active
suspension control on outrigger control units.

Tyres

10 tyres, 385/95 R25 (14.00 R25).

Steering

Dual circuit, hydraulic power assisted steering with emergency steering
pump. Axle lines 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 steer on highway. Separate electronic
hydraulic (steer by wire) steering of the 3rd, 4th and 5th axle line for all
wheel steering and crabbing.

@ Brakes

Service brake: pneumatic dual circuit disc brakes acting on all wheels, air
dryer. Permanent brake: exhaust brake and constant throttle brake.
Parking brake: pneumatically operated spring-loaded brake acting on axle

lines 2, 3, 4 and 5.

Driver's Cab

2-mandesign, safety glass, driver seat with pneumatic suspension, engine-
independent diesel air heater incl. 24 h timer. Complete instrumentation
and driving controls. Air condition. 12V plug. Fire extinguisher.

Electrical system

Three-phase alternator 28 V/150A, 2 batteries 12 V/180 Ah. Lighting
system and signals 24 V.

* Optional equipment

*10x8x10

* 10 tyres, size 445/95 R25 (16.00 R25) - Vehicle width 2,75 m.
* 10 tyres, size 525/80 R25 (20.5 R25) - Vehicle width 2,88 m.
* Folding bunk bed in carrier cab.

* Secondary water retarder.

* Reverse camera system.

* Other optional equipment on request.
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Load charts ¢ Traglasten ¢ Capacites de levage
Capacidades * Tabelle di portata * Tabauubl rpy3onogbeMHOCTU

The lifting capacities correspond to EN 13000:2010.

The lifting capacities likewise fulfil the requirements of ISO 4305 with regard to stability.

The lifting capacities are given in tonnes.

Lifting capacity = Payload + weight of hook block and suspending device.

The lifting capacities for the main boom only apply with the jib dismantled.

Lifting capacities > 98 t require additional equipment.

Lifting capacities > 130 t require special equipment.

The right is reserved to modify the load-carrying capacities.

Note: The details in this brochure serve only as general information. The determinant values for the operation of the crane are the lifting
capacity tables belonging to it and the operating instructions.

Lifting capacities are indicated by boom length for different levels of extension. The actual boom length will be in accordance with the
selected configuration for boom extension.

Die Tragfahigkeiten entsprechen EN 13000:2010.

Die Tragfahigkeiten erflllen ebenfalls die Anforderungen von ISO 4305 bezliglich Standsicherheit.

Die Tragfahigkeitswerte sind in Tonnen angegeben.

Tragfahigkeit = Nutzlast + Gewicht der Hakenflasche und Anschlagmittel.

Die Tragfahigkeitswerte fur den Hauptausleger gelten nur bei demontierten Spitzenauslegern.

Die Tragfahigkeitswerte > 98 t erfordern eine Zusatzausristung.

Die Tragfahigkeitswerte > 130 t erfordern eine Sonderausristung.

Anderung der Tragfahigkeiten vorbehalten.

Anmerkung: Die Daten dieser Broschiire dienen nur zur aligemeinen Information. MaRgebend fiir den Betrieb des Kranes sind die
zugehorigen Tragfahigkeitstabellen und die Bedienungsanleitung.

Die Traglastwerte sind aus unterschiedlichen Teleskopierungen pro Auslegerlange zusammengefasst. Die tatsachliche Auslegerldange kann
variieren.

Les capacités de levage correspondent a la norme EN 13000:2010.

En outre, les capacités de levage remplissent les conditions de la norme ISO 4305 en ce qui concerne la stabilité.

Les capacités de levage sont exprimées en tonnes.

Capacité = charge utile + poids du crochet et du dispositif d'élingage.

Les capacités de levage de la fleche principale ne sont valables que lorsque la fléchette est démontée.

Les valeurs de la capacité de levage > 98 t nécessitent un équipement spécial.

Les valeurs de la capacité de levage > 130 t nécessitent un équipement spécial.

Le fabricant se réserve le droit de modifier les indications de capacité de charge.

Remarque: Cette brochure fournit uniquement des informations d'ordre général. Les valeurs déterminantes pour I'exploitation de la
grue figurent dans les tableaux des capacités de levage de la grue concernée et dans ses consignes d'exploitation.

Les capacités de levage sont indiquées par longueur de fléche pour différents niveaux de rallonges. La longueur effective de la fleche
sera conforme a la configuration de rallonge de fléche choisie.

Las capacidades de elevacién corresponden a la norma EN 13000:2010.

Las capacidades de elevacion igualmente cumplen los requisitos de la norma ISO 4305 en relacién con la estabilidad.

Las capacidades de elevacion se ofrecen en toneladas.

Capacidad de elevacién = Carga + peso del bloque de gancho y del dispositivo de suspension.

Las capacidades de elevacién de la pluma principal solo tienen validez con el brazo desmontado.

Los valores de capacidad de carga > 98 t requieren un equipamiento auxiliar.

Los valores de capacidad de carga > 130 t requieren un equipamiento especial.

Reservado el derecho a modificar las capacidades de transporte de carga.

Nota: Los datos que se incluyen en este folleto sirven tinicamente como informacion general. Los valores determinantes para el funcio-
namiento de la gria son las tablas de capacidad de elevacion inherentes al mismo y las instrucciones de funcionamiento.

Las capacidades de elevacion se indican en funcién de la longitud de pluma para distintos niveles de extension. La longitud real de la
pluma sera acorde con la configuracion seleccionada de extension de pluma.

Le tabelle di portata sono conformi alle norme EN 13000:2010.

I valori delle tabelle di portata sono conformi anche ai requisiti delle norme ISO 4305 per quanto riguarda la stabilita.

I valori di portata sono indicati in tonnellate.

Capacita di portata = carico utile + peso del gancio e accessori di sollevamento.

I valori delle tabelle di portata per il braccio principale si applicano solo conil jib smontato.

I valori di portata > 98 t richiedono un'attrezzatura supplementare.

Ivalori di portata > 130 t richiedono un equipaggiamento speciale.

Siriserva il diritto di modificare i valori di portata.

Nota: i dettagli forniti nel presente opuscolo servono solo come informazioni di carattere generale. | valori determinanti per il
funzionamento della gru sono le tabelle di portata appartenenti alla gru stessa e le istruzioni di funzionamento.

Le capacita di sollevamento sono relative alla lunghezza del braccio con differenti configurazioni di telescopaggio. Le lunghezze reali del
braccio possono variare in base alla configurazione scelta per il telescopaggio del braccio.

Ipy3onoabeMHocTb cooTBeTcTByeT EN 13000:2010.

Ipy30onogbeMHOCTb cOOTBETCTBYET ISO 4305 B OTHOLLEHUM YCTOMYNBOCTU.

Ipy30nogbeMHOCTb yKa3aHa B TOHHaXx.

Ipy30N0AbEMHOCTb = MONE3HbLIN FPY3 + BEC KPIOKOBOMO 6/10Ka U rpy303axBaTHbLIX NPUCMNOCOBNEHNN.

XapakTepucTuKa rpy3onofgbeMHOCT OCHOBHOW CTPenbl AeNCTBUTEIbHA TOMLKO MPW C/IOKEHHOM YANUHUTENe.

[lng 3Ha4YeHW rpy30noabEMHOCTM > 98 T TpebyeTcs AONONHUTEIbHAs OCHACTKA.

[lng 3Ha4YeHWn rpy3onoabemMHocTy > 130 T TpebyeTcs cneumanbHas ocHacTKa.

Mbl ocTaBnsieM 3a co60M NpaBo U3MEHSITb FPY30MOABEMHOCTb.

MpumeyaHue: B paHHO 6polutope NnpuBeaeHa Tosbko o6wwas MHpopmMauus. Paboumne sHavyeHUs A1 KpaHa NpuBeAeHbl B Tabnnuax
rpy3onoAbeMHOCTU U MHCTPYKLMAX MO 3KCNayaTauum.

rpy3onoabeMHOCTb yKa3aHa B 3aBUCUMOCTU OT AJIMHbI CTPe/ibl C pa3HbIMU YAJIMHUTENSIMU. [leNcTBUTEIbHASA AJINHA CTPe/bl 3aBUCUT OT
BbI6paHHO KOHOUIypauum yanuHuTens.

Grove GMK5150L
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Symbols ¢ Symbolerklarung ¢ Glossaire des symboles
Glosario de simbolos ¢ Glossario dei simboli « CumBonbl

»
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Axles
Achsen
Ponts
Ejes
Assali
Own

Axle load
Achslast

Charge a l'essieu
Carga por eje
Carico sugli assi
Harpyska Ha oCb

Boom
Ausleger
Fleche
Pluma
Braccio
Crpena

Boom elevation
Wippwerk
Relevage

Elevacion de pluma
Elevazione braccio
MMoabem cTpenbl

Boom telescoping
Teleskopieren
Télescopage de fleche
Telescopaje de pluma
Lunghezza braccio
BblABMXEHWE CTPenbI

Brakes
Bremsen
Freins
Frenos
Freni
Topmo3sa

Cab
Kabine
Cabine
Cabina
Cabina
KabuHa

Carrier frame
Chassis-Rahmen
Chassis porteur
Bastidor

Telaio

Pama taraya

Hose reel
Schlauchtrommel
Enrouleur

Bobina de manguera
Avvolgitubo
bapabaH nebeaku

Weight per axlein kg
Gewicht je Achse in kg
Poids par essieu en kg
Peso por eje en kg
Peso per assale in kg
Harpy3ka Ha ocb B Kr

4

Counterweight
Gegengewicht
Contrepoids
Contrapeso
Contrappeso
[poTtneosec

Crane functions
Kranbewegungen
Mouvements de la grue
Funciones de la graa
Funzioni della gru
OYHKLNM KpaHa

Crane travel
Fahrstellung
Déplacement de la
grue

Grda en translado
Traslazione gru
MepemelleHMe KpaHa

Drive/Steer
Antrieb/Lenkung
Direction/Déplacement
Traccion/Direccion
Trazione/Sterzo
Beaywue/Ynpasnsemblie
ocu

Electrical system
Elektrische Anlage
Circuit électrique
Sistema eléctrico
Impianto elettrico
dnekTpocmcTema

Engine
Motor
Moteur
Motor
Motore
[suvrarens

Free on wheels
Freistehend

Sur pneus

Sobre neumaticos
Sugomme
XapakTepuctumka «Ha
Konecax» ayTpurepbl He
pa3BepHyTbI

Gradeability
Steigfahigkeit
Aptitude en pente
Superacién de
pendientes
Pendenza superabile
MpeofoneBaeMblin yKNOH

Swing-Away
Klappspitze

Extension Treillis
Plumin

Prolunga tralicciata
OTKUAHOM YANNHUTENb
cTpensl

Driveline
Antriebsstrang
Transmission
Transmision
Trasmissione
TpaHcmuccns

Ls

TN

I[t=

Main hoist
Haupthubwerk
Treuil principal
Cabrestante principal
Argano principale
NebeaKa 0CHOBHOIO
noabema

Auxiliary hoist
Hilfshubwerk

Treuil auxiliaire
Cabrestante auxiliar
Argano secondario
Jlebenka
BCMOMOraTeNnbHOro
nogbema

Hookblock / Capacity
Hakenflasche / Traglast
Moufle / Force de
levage

Gancho / Capacidad
Gancio / Capacita
Kptokosow 610K /
Ipy30N0ABLEMHOCTb

Hydraulic system
Hydrauliksystem
Circuit hydraulique
Sistema hidraulico
Impianto idraulico
TmapaBanyeckas
cnctema

Lattice extension
Gitterspitze
Extension treillis
Extensién de celosia
Falcone tralicciato
lycexk

Lattice extension
(uffing)
Gitterspitze (wippbar)
Extension treillis
(volée variable)
Extensién de celosia

o T

< 9

(k]

(angulable hidraulicamente)
Falcone tralicciato (inclinabile)
lycek (C 3MeHeHneM BblieTa)

Luffing Jib
Wippspitzenausleger
Volée variable
Plumin angulable
Falcone a volata
variabile
MaHeBpOBbIN rycek

Low range
Kriechgang
Gamme basse
Marchas cortas
Fuoristrada
Hu3KMin ananasox

Dolly
Transportwagen
Chariot
Carretilla
Carrello
Tenexka

Brackets
Konsolen
Supports
Ménsula
Staffe
KpoHLITenHbI

km/

Outriggers
Abstitzung
Calage
Estabilizadores
Stabilizzatori
BbIHOCHbIe OMopbl

Radius
Ausladung
Portée
Radio
Raggio
Bobinet

Slewing/Working range
Drehwerk/Arbeitsbereich
Orientation/Rayon
d'opération

Giro/Gama de trabajo
Rotazione/Area di lavoro
MosopoT/ Pabouni
[ManasoH

Speed
Geschwindigkeit
Vitesse
Velocidad
Velocita
CKopoCTb

Suspension
Federung
Suspension
Suspension
Sospensioni
MopBecka

Transmission / Gear
Getriebe / Gang

Boite de vitesses / Rap-
port

Transmision / Cambio
Trasmissione / Cambio
TpaHcMumcems / nepepada

Travel speed
Fahrgeschwindigkeit
Vitesse de déplacement
Velocidad de
desplazamiento
Velocita di traslazione
CKOpOCTb ABUXKEHUS

Tyres
Bereifung
Pneumatiques
Neumaticos
Pneumatici
LLUnHDI

Storage box + riggin gear
Staukasten +Anschlag-
mittel

Boite de stockage +
matériel de levage

Caja de almacenamiento
+cadenas, estrobosy
eslingas

Cassetta +attrezzi di
sollevamento

SALMK ANS XPAHEHWS U
Takenax
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This document is non-contractual. Constant improvement and engineering
progress make it necessary that we reserve the right to make specification,
equipment, and price changes without notice. Illustrations shown may include
optional equipment and accessories and may not include all standard equipment.

Die Angaben in diesem Dokument erfolgen ohne Gewihr. Wir verbessern
unsere Produkte stindig und integrieren den technischen Fortschritt. Aus diesem
Grund behalten wir uns das Recht vor, die technischen Daten, die Ausstattungs-
details und die Preise unserer Maschinen ohne Vorankiindigung zu éndern.

Ce document est non-contractuel. Du fait de sa politique d’amélioration
constante de ses produits liée au progres technique, la Société se réserve le droit
de procéder sans préavis a des changements de spécifi cations, d’équipement
ou de prix. Les illustrations peuvent comporter des équipements ou accessoires
optionnels ou ne pas comporter des équipements standards.

Este documento no es contractual. El perfeccionamiento constante y el avance
tecnolégico hacen necesario que la empresa se reserve el derecho de efectuar cam-
bios en las especifi caciones, equipo y precios sin previo aviso. En las ilustraciones
se puede incluir equipo y accesorios opcionales y es posible que no se muestre

el equipo normal.

Documento non contrattuale. In considerazione della sua politica di costante
miglioramento dei prodotti connesso al progresso tecnico, la Societa si riserva
il diritro di modifi care senza preavviso specifiche, equipaggiamenti o prezzi.
Le illustrazioni possono contenere equipaggiamenti o accessori optional o non
contenere equipaggiamenti standard.

JAaHHbIA AOKYMEHT He ABNSETCS KOHTPaKTHbIM. I} BO Tb

NOCTORHHOTO ¢ TBOBaHUS 1 Mbl OCTaB5eM 3a COBOI NpaBo
M3MEHSTb CrIeLMdHKaLIMM, KOHCTPYKLMI M CTOUMOCTb 663 NPeABAPUTENIBHOTO
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